>   A change in accounting policy should only be made if required by the Code or if this will result in the financial statements providing reliable and more
relevant financial information about the effects of transactions, other events or conditions on an authority’s financial position, financial performance and cash
flows.
>   In accordance with the qualitative characteristic of comparability (which depends on consistency and adequate disclosure), an authority should apply the
same accounting policy consistently from one period to the next … until one of the two conditions for change set out above is satisfied. The users of financial
statements need to be able to compare financial statements and information over time in order to be able to evaluate trends in its financial position, financial
performance and cash flows.

Consequently, the prior year Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement, Movement in Reserves Statement, and Balance Sheet have been restated for the
year ending 31 March 2023, as have the relevant disclosures in Note 15 Unusable Reserves and Note 23 Defined Benefit Pension Asset/Liability for the same
period. The effects of the restatement are as follows.

68

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority Statement of Accounts 2023/24

As Previously Stated
2022/23

Change As Restated
2022/23

Remeasurements of the Net Defined Benefit Liability (13,018,000) 2,359,778 (10,658,222)

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (13,018,000) 2,359,778 (10,658,222)

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (12,269,415) 2,359,778 (9,909,637)

Unusable Reserves
As Previously Stated

2022/23
Change As Restated

2022/23

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (13,018,000) 2,359,778 (10,658,222)

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (13,018,000) 2,359,778 (10,658,222)

Net (Increase)/Decrease Before Transfers To Earmarked Reserves (12,335,779) 2,359,778 (9,976,001)

(Increase)/Decrease in 2022/23 (12,335,779) 2,359,778 (9,976,001)

Balance At 31 March 2023 Carried Forward (3,362,005) 2,359,778 (1,002,227)

Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2022/23

Effect on Movement In Reserves Statement  2022/23

69

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority Statement of Accounts 2023/24

Total Authority Reserves
As Previously Stated

2022/23
Change As Restated

2022/23

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (13,018,000) 2,359,778 (10,658,222)

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (12,269,415) 2,359,778 (9,909,637)

Net (Increase)/Decrease Before Transfers To Earmarked Reserves (12,269,415) 2,359,778 (9,909,637)

(Increase)/Decrease in 2022/23 (12,269,415) 2,359,778 (9,909,637)

Balance At 31 March 2023 Carried Forward (3,784,545) 2,359,778 (9,909,637)

As Previously Stated
31 March 2023

Change As Restated
31 March 2023

Pensions Net Defined Benefit Asset 3,713,778 (2,169,778) 1,544,000

Long Term Assets 5,232,827 (2,169,778) 3,063,049

Pensions Net Defined Benefit Liability (1,811,192) (190,000) (2,001,192)

Long Term Liabilities (1,873,558) (190,000) (2,063,558)

(Net Liabilities) / Net Assets 3,359,269 (2,359,778) 1,424,767

Unusable Reserves (3,362,005) 2,359,778 (1,002,227)

Total Reserves (3,784,545) 2,359,778 (1,424,767)

Effect on Balance Sheet 31 March 2023

70

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority Statement of Accounts 2023/24

Note 3. Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued But Have Not Yet Been Adopted
Under the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24, the Authority is required to disclose information setting out the impact
of an accounting change required by a new accounting standard that has been issued on or before 1 January 2024 but not yet adopted by the Code. The 2024/25
Code will introduce amendments in respect of:
> IFRS 16 Leases issued in January 2016

IFRS 16 introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months,